the Euro. The Syndicate seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated foreign currency denominated
liabilities with assets denominated in the same currency.

Syndicate 4711
Reports and accounts

31 December 2022

Notes to the Accounts
At 31 December 2022

   -39-

The Syndicate's sensitivity to exchange rate risk on the total recognised gains and losses in relation to GBP is
shown below:

2022 Profit or loss
for the year

2021 Profit or loss
for the year

£000 £000
Currency Risk to 2022 gain (2021 loss)
10 percent increase in GBP/USD exchange rate  (3,188)  3,119
10 percent decrease in GBP/USD exchange rate  3,896  (3,812)

Fixed Income Securities - Interest rate risk

The Syndicate's investment portfolio consists primarily of fixed income securities. Fluctuations in interest rates
have a direct impact on the market valuation of these securities. The Syndicate manages interest rate risk by
maintaining short to medium duration financial assets to reduce the effect of interest rate changes on fair value,
and taking out interest rate swaps where appropriate.

The Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is shown below:

2022 Profit or loss
for the year

2021 Profit or loss
for the year

£000 £000
Interest rate risk
=+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves  (2,772)  (2,342)
=- 50 basis points shift in yield curves  2,772  2,342

Fixed Income Securities - Spread Risk

The yield of a non-government fixed income security can be divided into two parts:

• The ‘risk free’ rate, being the yield of the treasury security issued by the country in which the issuer
operates which is closest to it in maturity

• The ‘spread’ of the yield over the risk free rate (= total yield - risk free rate)

The spread is normally positive because it represents the extra consideration required by the market to
compensate for the greater risk (compared to the Government issuer) of default on interest or redemption. The
spread may also be influenced by the actual or perceived liquidity or marketability of the security.

[…]

During 2022, the company reassessed its prior period classification of certain balance sheet line items which
were incorrectly classified and on materiality grounds the following adjustments have been applied
retrospectively to restate the prior period comparative information:

• Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations of £5,057k and creditors arising out of reinsurance
operations of £2,007k have been reclassified from accruals and deferred income to insurance and
reinsurance creditors in the balance sheet – with no impact on the income statement or equity as a
result;

• Creditor balances of £453k and £46,583k, previously classified as accruals and deferred income, have
been offset against debtors arising out of direct insurance operations and debtors arising out of
reinsurance operations respectively to present the amounts which arose as a result of business
transacted with Lloyd’s China on a net basis as the company has both the legal right of offset and the
intention or ability to settle net or simultaneously – with no impact on the income statement or equity
as a result.

The effect of the restatement on the 2021 financial statements in is summarised below:

2021 previously
reported

Adjustment 2021 Restated

£000 £000 £000
Debtors - due within one year

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 145,792  (453) 145,339

Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations 264,092  (46,583) 217,509

Effect on total assets 409,884  (47,036) 362,848

Creditors - due within one year

Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations  (25,218)  (5,057)  (30,275)

Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations ( 228,129)  (2,007)  (230,136)

Accruals and deferred income  (127,057)  54,100  (72,957)

Effect on total liabilities  (380,404)  47,036  (333,368)

Effect on net assets 29,480  — 29,480

Syndicate 4711
Reports and accounts

31 December 2022

Notes to the Accounts
At 31 December 2022

   -56-

iii) Classification of cash and cash equivalents

The Syndicate has also reassessed its prior period treatment of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of
inclusion in the cash flow statement and the following adjustments have been applied retrospectively on
materiality grounds:

• Overseas deposits of £74,672k (2020: £69,723k) have been removed from cash equivalents on the
basis that restrictions on their use are deemed to exist which mean they do not satisfy the 'highly
liquid' or 'readily convertible' criteria specified by FRS 102 for inclusion within cash equivalent; and

• Money Market funds of £38,748k (2020: £42,075k) have been included within cash equivalents on the
basis that they are short term, highly liquid, readily convertible into known amounts of cash and
subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

These adjustments have no impact on either the income statement or balance sheet.

The syndicate has also determined that the purchase and sale of derivative transactions were incorrectly
included in the cash flow statement based on the movement in their notional amounts rather than the
underlying cash flows. The correction of this treatment has resulted in a decrease in the purchase and sale of
derivatives by £298,807k (with no net impact on total cash flows arising from investing activities).

The net effect of the adjustments described above on the syndicate's prior period cash flows statements is
summarised below:

2021 previously
reported

Adjustment 2021 Restated

£000 £000 £000
Cash flow from operating activities

Movement in other assets/liabilities  —  (4,949)  (4,949)

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of equity and debt instruments  (130,669)  (1,589)  (132,258)
Purchase of derivatives  (303,957)  298,807  (5,150)
Sale of derivatives  300,631  (298,807)  1,824
Other  —  (1,738)  (1,738)

Effect on movement in cash flow from activities  (133,995)  (8,276)  (142,271)

Classification of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 84,025  (27,647)  56,378
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 92,038  (35,923)  56,115

Effect on total cash and cash equivalents 8,013  (8,276)  (263)

Cash at bank and in hand 17,367  — 17,367
Short term deposits with credit institutions 74,671  (35,923) 38,748

Total cash and cash equivalents 92,038  (35,923) 56,115

Syndicate 4711
Reports and accounts

31 December 2022

Notes to the Accounts
At 31 December 2022

   -57-

22. Key Performance Indicators

Expense Ratio

Ratio, in percentage terms, of the net operating expenses (£100.6m) to earned premiums net of reinsurance
(£318.2m). In 2022, the expense ratio was 31.6%.

Claims Ratio

Ratio, in percentage terms, of the sum of claims incurred net of reinsurance (£139.3m) to earned premiums
net of reinsurance (£318.2m). In 2022 the claims ratio was 43.8%.

Combined Ratio

Ratio in percentage terms, of the sum of claims incurred net of reinsurance (£139m) and net operating